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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Foreign companies operating in India

*1. SHRI MAHENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH:
SRI SAT PAUL MITTAL:%}
SHRI SWAISINGH SISODIA.
SHRIMATI LAKSHMI
KUMAR] CHUNDAWAT:
Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE

AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be
pleased to state:

(a) the number of foreign compa-
nies operating in India ag on 3l1st
March, 1976;

tThe question was actually asked
on the floor of the House by Shri Sat
Paul Mittal

2

(b) the number out of these, which
are Indiap subsidiaries; and

(¢) the total assets of these com-
panies as on 31st March, 18767

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI BEDA-
BRATA BARUA): (a) to (c). A state-
ment is laid on the Tabe of the House.

Statement -

(a) and (b) Foreign companies
operate in India through their bran-
ches and Indian Subsidiaries, 1i.e,
Indian companies in which a single
foreign body corporate holds more
than 50 per cent of the paid-up equity
capital. Full information about the
number of both branches and subsi-
diaries of foreign companies jis so far
available for 31st March, 1974, As on
that date there were 188 Indian Subsi-
diaries and 540 branches of foreign
companies operating in the country.

In the case of branches, information
about their number ag on 31st March,
1975 and 31st March, 1976 is also
available. Op these dates, their num-
pers were 510 and 481 respectively.
Similar information about the num-
ber of Indian subsidiaries subsequent
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to 31st March, 1974 is not yet avail-
able.

(c) The value of assets of 188 Indian
subsidiaries of foreign companies for
the year 1973-74 was Rs, 1363.7 crores.
The value of assets in India of 296
branches out of 340 at work as on
31st March, 1974 for which Dbalance
sheets for the year 1973-74 have been
filed with the Registrar of Companies
amounted Rs. 1643.7 crores,

The total assets figures of the bran-
ches and subsidiaries of the foreign
companies in India for the year 1974-
75 and 1975-76 are ngt yet available
as all the balance sheets have not
been received.
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SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: This
is about the foreign subsidiaries, Their
balance-sheets are submitted accord-
ing to the Companieg Act. They come
in six months’ time and then again
they take two or three months’ time.
In this manner, when the balance-
sheets are on hand, it takes about a
year’s time for us to process it and
find out the facts. We have given the
figures for 1973-74. We will be hav-
ing all the figureg in a short time.
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to Questions 4
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SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: There
are a number of regulations for con-
trolling the functioning of these com-
panies. Recently the Foreign E=x-
change Regulation Act was passed, so
that the shareholdings of the foreign
companies are made to come down to
a particular figure. Apart from that,
along with the monopoly houses, they
are also subjected to certain further
restrictions. They are not allowed to
come into the low technology and
other fields. Also, export obligations
are imposed on them. So, I do not
think they are having a free hand in
this country,

sadt we /i A AR qH
9%t A1 f &t gA) Aifadt F faars
F14 FT I § A% a § 5 Q@Al
s ?

(No Reply)

SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA: We
also want the mnationalisation of
foreign companies, but the procedure
laid down is 50 cumbersome and the
time taken ig so long~I have my
personal experience—that in the case
of a small company, the officers have
taken more than a year and it has not
yet been finalised. Will the Minister
kindly look into it and assure the
House that the procedure would be
simplified?
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SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: Dur-
ing the last one year or- more,” we
have been taking every action to
simplify the procedures regarding
licence dlearance in the Department
of Company Affairs as well ag in
other Departments. Sometimes the
companies themselves do not supply
all the details required and in such
cages, it gets delayed. Otherwise, if
the companieg co-operate, clearances
are given as early as possible,

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
May I know from the hon. Minister
as to how many sterling companies
are still operating in the country,
what directions have been givep to
them to convert themselves into rupee
companies, wheter they have complied
with these directions and, if not, what
are the reasons?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: 1
have already said that as on today
there are 481 branches of foreign

companieg and out of them—I have
got the figures of the sterling compa-
nies of the TUnited Kingdom—277
branches of the sterling companies
are operating ipn India. And action
has peen taken under the FERA Re-
gulations—every branch of a foreign
company is to register itself as an
Indian company and also ig to con-
form to the regulations according to
the policy of the Government of
India. This hag been done and in a
few 'months—the hon. Member will
be glad to know—all the sterling
companies will be registered in India
as Indian companies.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Accord-
ing to the statement, it appearg that
the foreign companies ang their In-
dian subsidiaries together have an in-
vestment over Rs. 2000 crores. That
is also an incomplete figure because
only 296 branches out of 540 have field
their annual accounts. In view of
thig huge investment by these foreign
concerng and their gubsidiaries may
1 know what is the total amount
which ig remitted abroad every year
under various heads like profits, in-
terests, etc. of these companies and
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to Questions 6

why the Government is not taking any
steps to prevent such remittances SO
that the resources could be mobilis-
‘ed for investment in our
pending the nationalisation of
of these concerns?

country
some

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: Re-
mittanceg are controlled by the Mi-
nistry of Finance and the Reserve
Bank of India; we do not really con-
trol the remittances and do not keep
figureg of their remittances. But I
can tell the hon. Member that Govern-
ment’s policy ig to control the remit-
ttances and make them  invest
in high technology fields. The other
alternative of nationalisation would
lead to a lot of remittances since we
have to give them compensation, and
Government has to be careful in
these matters; the Govt. control the
remittances, at the same time making
the Companieg divert their funds in
the direction of more investment in
high technology fields and in areas
where the country needs the assist-
ance of foreign funds.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Is there
a Government policy? I never asked
about it. I think there is a Govern-
ment policy. What I wanted to know

was, firstly, what is the amount of
remittances abroad made by these
concerns every year and, secondly,

what steps the Government is tak-
ing actually to prevent these remit-
tances so that the resources so avail-
able could be mobilised for develop-
mental investment within the country.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: 1
have already said that the question
about the remittance part can be only
directed to the Ministry of Finance
because the remittances are permitted
at that level, not at this level. We
know about the dividends: I can give
the profitability of these companies
ang their turnover,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: What
is the amount of remittance?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: Un-
less he puts a separate question, the
answer cannot be given. The answer
is not with this Ministry.
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, SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: “I can-
not give this answer; you can ask an-
other question”—that may be said
with regarg to any question. An in-
telligent Minister—and he is an in-
telligent Minister—should anticipate
that on a question of this kind, inevi-
tably he will be asked as to what is
the amount of remittance abroad
made by these companies, out of the
investment of foreign moneys by
them here,

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Minister may
collect the informtion and pass it on.
Mr. Harsh Deo Malaviya,

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA:
The hon. Minister stated, if I heard
him aright, that the foreign compa-
nies have been asked to adapt them-
selves to the FERA Regulations. Un-
der the FERA Regulations, the for-
eign companies must reduce their
holdingg to 40 per cent and Indians
should have 60 per cent holdings. Now,
Sir, there was a recent state-
ment that the foreign companies have
been given a resting point so to say

a—*“dharmashalas”—where they can
have shareg up to 51 per cent. Why
has this been introduced? Why was

the relaxation given?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: This
matter is not really connected with
this question, A resting point of 51 per
cent hag been given_ it ig true, And
that was given because of certain con-
siderations. While export-intensive as
well ag high technology companies
were allowed even upto 74 per cent
share holding, others who were enga-
ged in trading and other types of
activities have got their holding cut
down to 40 per cent. We thought of a
resting point for certain companies
which were very keen to retain
majority shareholding and which, at
the same time, were useful. We
thought that there should be a third
point where this should also be
allowed.

oY YA KWW AW A,
fie fors  sFmmat fagat Aiw g,
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SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA:
far as these low technology fields are
concerned, no licences are given now,
to my knowledge, All these ccmpa-
nies like Coca-Cola and Ponds and
other cosmetic companies had come
in long before, when the policies were
not laid down in this manner and
they had come in areas where the In-
dustries (Development and Regulation)
Act did not apply, like cosmetics and
other things, So they came in, Now
what has been done is, their further
expansion is restraineq and no fresh
companieg are allowed to come in.
But sometimeg they get involved In-
dian companies. For instance, Coca-
Cola have got bottlerg whose interest
is also involved . . .

S W99 SEm Art o oweTs
wgley, a7 Sata ¥ X@ & 7 gwr A
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wrz g, of wgeqr B fadd Ao
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SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: | en-

tirely agree with the hon. Member
that in these areas companies like
Ponds need not be allowed ex-

pansion, and no expansion has been
allowed. But with regard to closing
them down, 1 was informed by the
Minister of Industrial Development
that all these bottlers are involved,
that while the Coca-Cola Export Cor-
poration is a pranch of a foreign com-
pany, all these bottlers and people at
other levels are also involved and so
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everything will have to be discarded.
Ang that is the reason they have
said, why they cannot close them
down.,
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SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: Sir,
we know how the money is saved
and the Government also knows
about the remittances. So far as the
balance-sheet is concerned, they can-
not show any political contribution.
That ig impossible because that is not
allowed to-day under the Companies
Act itself. '

SHRI SITARAM XESRI: What
procedure is there to examine whe-
ther they have spent any money on
any political party?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: The
Government is very alert on this
question and we do not have any in-
formation so far, from our inspection
ang other things about foreign com-
panies spending money from their ac-
counts on political parties—from their
accounts, I would like to repeat.

SHRI R. K. PODDAR: It was gra-
tifiying to know from the hon, Mi-
nister that within two or three mon-
ths, all these sterling companieg will
"be Indianising themselves. But what

[ 10 MAY 1976 ]

to Questions o

ig the position with regard to the An-.
erican companies? Ag far as the
American companieg are concerned,.
not one of them hag subjected itself
to the FERA rules and Indianised it-
self,

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: Sir,
negotiations are going on and there is
no distinction between  American,
British, Swisg or, for that matter any
other companies. All branches of
foreign companies have been asked
to register themselves a5 Indian com-~
panies. Some of them have already:
taken steps to get registered. Some
of them have got registered. From
the answer itself we can see that the
number of branches of foreign com-
panieg is coming down.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Is there:
any time-limit?

MR, CHAIRMAN: Any time-limit?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: Iam
not gble to say about time-limit.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Is it not
in your brief? Can you give us your
brief in the morning so that we can.
help you?

SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI: The
hon. Minister has stated that there
are 188 Indian subsidiaries and the
definition of ‘Indian subsidiary’ is any
Indian company in which a single fo-
reign body corporate holds more than
50 per cent of the paid-up ‘equity
capital. I would like to ask whether
the Minister wil] let this House know
as to whether the Government has-
got any policy with regard to these
Indian subsidiaries or whether any of
them has switched over to Indian
equitieg at least to an extent go that
the Department of Company Affairs
can have some control over them,

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: Un-
der the law as it applieg to them,
they are required to bring down their
share-holdings. They will have to
bring down their  share-holdings.
Most of these companies will disap—
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pear from the subsidiary list and
their number will come down. Some
of them may continue. But I have al-
ready stated in my answer that the
number of subsidiaries ig gradually
coming down and Indian ‘equity will
increase. That ig the answer.

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRA-
BARTI: May 1 know from the hon.
Minister how many of the foreignh
companieg have up till now distribut-
ed 49 per cent to the Indian share-
holders? How many foreign com-
panies have diversified their share at
least to the extent of 49 per cent?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: 1
would like to inform the hon. Mem-
ber that FERA operations are con-
trolled by the Ministry of Finance.

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRA-
BARTI; I asked for the exact num-
ber of foreign companieg who did not
comply with thig rule till now.

MR. CHAIRMAN: If the hon. Min-
ister knows, he will give the infor-
mation.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: If is
some other Ministry which is having
this information.

*2. [Tmnsferred to the 14th May,
1976].

Computers in the RailWayg

*3. DR. V. B, SINGH:¢}
SHRI HARSH DEO MALA-
VIYA
SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of computers in use
in the Railways and the places where
those have been installed; and

+The question wag actually asked
on the floor of the House by
Dr, V. B. Singh,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 12

(b) whether the Railways have any
cadres of data processing managers,
system analysts programmers and
machine operators?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) and
(b) A statement ig laid on the Table
of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) The Railwayg have 13 compu-
ters as given below:—

Instajled at No. of
. computers
1. Central Railway—Bombay 1
2, Eagtern Railway—Calcut-
ta 1
3. Northern Railway-—New
Delhi - 1
4. North Eastern Railway—
Gorakhpur 1
5. North East Frontier Rail-
way—Gauhati 1
6. Southern Railway—Madras 1
7. South Central Railway-
Secunderabad . 1
8. South Eastern Failway—
Calcutta 1
9. Western Railway-—-Bombay 1
10. Chitlaranjan Locomotive
Works—Chittaranjan ‘ 1
11, Diese] Locomotive Works—
Varanasi : . 1
12, Integral Coach Fectory—
Madras 1
13. Railway Board—New
Delhi 1
"TOTAL 13

e |

(b) There are 44 gazetted and 122
non-gazetted posts of Data Processing
Managers|System  Analysis|Program-
merg and Machine Operators, These



